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+[Tawa ProOJECT

*522. Serr G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that work on the Tawa Project has been stopped half-way;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) when it is likely to be completed?]
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+[THE MINISTER ofF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) and (b) The work was started in 1960 but was slowed down in 1963 due to paucity of funds. With the increased provision of Rs, one crore for the current year, the pace of work will be increased.

(c) Providejl adequate funds are available in Fourth Plan, the Project will be substantially completed towards the end of Fourth Plan.}

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM JAMMU
AND KasaMiIr StaTE UNDER ‘OwWN YOUR
House SCHEME'

*523. Sury OM MEHTA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications so far received by the Life Insurance Corporation from the Jammu and Kashmir State under ‘Own Your House Scheme’; and

(b) the amount and number of persons in whose favour the loan has been sanctioned?

+[ 1 English translation,
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(a) 58 (up to
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Tae MINISTER or
(SHrRI B. R. BHAGAT):
31st August, 1964).

(b) A sum of Rs, 68,500 has been
sanctioned to five applicants.

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
MINISTRY

HosTtEL FOR

*524. Smrr MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY: Wil]l the Minister of Works AND HousING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction of a Hostel for the Ministry of External Affairs hag been completed;

(b) if so, when it will be ready for occupation; and

(c) if not, what are the reasong for the delay?

Tue MINISTER or WORKS anp
HOUSING (Surt Menr CHAND
Kuanna): (a) to (¢) The Hostel comprises of three blocks. Two blocks are nearing completion and the third one will take another six months to be completed.

M. P.s’ HOUSES oON DR. RAJENDRA Prasap Roap, NEw DgrLar

*525. CoL. B. H. ZAIDI; Will the
Minister of Works anNp HousinGg be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that all the houses meant for Members of Parliament on Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi have to undergo heavy special repairs and are to be provided with new roofs, plaster, etc.;

(b) it so, when were these houses built and why it has become necessary to undertake such heavy repairs; and

(c¢) what would be the expected life of these houses after the special repairs have been carried out?

Tue MINISTER or WORKS anp
HOUSING (SHRI MEHR CHAND
KuANNA): (&) to (c¢) The houses on Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road were built in 1923-24 with jack-arch roofs and without damp-proof course. With the passage of time, the arches have deteriorated and the rise of subsoil water has affected the floors and wall plaster. Heavy special repairs by way of replacement of roofs, floors and wall plaster and provision of damp-proof course are, therefore, necessary, After these repairs ang with normal maintenance, the houses are expected to last another 25 to 30 years. ]
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+[SMUGGLED GOLD

*526. Surt RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of FiNnancE be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starreq Question No. 76 in the Rajya Sabha on the 16th September, 1964 and state:

(a) what happened to the remaining part of the gold which was seized from January to July, 1964 but was not confiscated; and

(b) how much gold was returned to the owners out of the seized gold?) t[THe MINISTER or PLANNING
(Sur1 B. R. BHagaT): (a) The remaining part of the gold is under different stages of investigation and adjudication, including proceedings in courts of law,

(b) Information is being collected ang will be laiq gn the Table of the Sabha.]

SMUGGLERS IN GURDWARA DARBAR
SAHIB, AMRITSAR

*527. Sur1 U. S. DUGAL: Will the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to

state: .

+

(a) whether some allegations have been made by Master Tara Singh about the existence of smugglers in Gurdwara Darbar Sahib, Amritsar;

(b) if so, whether Government have made enquiries in the matter;
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what is the result of the enquiries and what steps Government propose to take to prevent the misuse of the Gurdwara?

Tue MINISTER or PLANNING
(Sarr B. R, BHAGAT): (a) Ip certain public meetings in the month of August, 1964. speakers belonging to Master Tara Singh’s group are reported to have made certain allegations that the Sant Group was using the gurdwaras for harbouring smugglers and bad characters. No formal letter making such allegationg has been received by the Government from Master Tara Singh,

| t[ 1 English

translation.

